fluctuations 2017 2016

 TWD exchange rate

Depreciation of TWD 1

against the USD $ (48,570)   (70,030)

Appreciation of TWD 1

against the USD $ 48,570   70,030

(c) Foreign exchange gains (losses) on monetary items

Due to the variety of the functional currencies of the Group’s entities, the Group’s

foreign exchange losses on monetary items amounted to $64,469 and $141,545 for the
years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

D. Interest rate analysis

The Group’s interest rate exposure regarding its financial assets and liabilities has been
disclosed in the note of financial risk management.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the exposure to interest rate risk of the

derivative and non-derivative instruments on the reporting date. For variable-rate instruments,

the sensitivity analysis assumes the variable-rate liabilities are outstanding for the whole year

on the reporting date. The exposure to changes in interest rates (assuming all other variables

are constant) would have influenced the comprehensive income for the years ended
December 31, 2017 and 2016, as illustrated below:

  Range of the For the years ended December 31,
   fluctuations 2017 2016

 Annual interest rate Increase of 1% $ (5,122)   (2,813)

  Decrease of 1% $ 5,122   2,813

Wistron NeWeb Corporation and its subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Continued)
-124-

E. Fair value of financial instruments

(a) Categories of financial instruments and fair value

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities at available-for-sale financial assets is

measured on a recurring basis. The Group’s carrying amount and the fair value of

financial assets and liabilities (including information for fair value hierarchy, but

excluding financial instruments whose fair values approximate the carrying amounts and

equity investments which cannot be estimated reliably in an active market) were as